

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASHLEY MOODY, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of Florida, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &
Communications Industry Association,

Respondents,

—◆—
NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer &
Communications Industry Association,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Texas,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DISCORD INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

—◆—
REBECCA TUSHNET
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER JON SPRIGMAN
LEX LUMINA PLLC
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
rtushnet@lex-lumina.com
(646) 898-2055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction to Discord	3
II. Discord’s Approach to Safety.....	6
III. Discord’s Provision of Services Creates Significant Associational Rights	12
IV. Discord’s Structure Is Incompatible with the Texas and Florida Laws	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	12-14, 17, 18
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bi- sexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18-20
<i>Mavrix Photographs, LLC v. LiveJournal, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>New York State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	18, 19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	14
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)(f)	24
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(d)	25
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)(j)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Sec. 120.103.....	25
Tex. Sec. 143A.006	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Butler et al., <i>Community Effort in Online Groups: Who Does the Work and Why</i> , in LEADERSHIP AT A DISTANCE: RESEARCH IN TECHNOLOGICALLY SUPPORTED GROUPS (ed. Suzanne Weisband, 2007)	17
Discord, Suicide and Self-Harm Explainer, https://discord.com/safety/suicide-selfharm-policy-explainer	20
Tarleton Gillespie, Custodians of the Internet: Platforms, Content Moderation, and the Hidden Decisions That Shape Social Media (2018).....	9, 12, 14-17, 20
James Grimmelman, The Platform Is the Message, 2 GEO. L. TECH. REV. 217 (2018).....	15
Carmela Mento et al., <i>Psychological Impact of Pro-Anorexia and Pro-Eating Disorder Websites on Adolescent Females: A Systematic Review</i> , 18(4) Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2186 (2021).....	14
Casey Newton, Inside Discord’s reform movement for banned users, Platformer (Oct. 19, 2023), https://www.platformer.news/p/inside-discords-reform-movement-for	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Petition: Small Claims Case, Cox v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , No. S22-87J1 (Just. Ct. Denton Cnty., Tex. May 17, 2022)	27
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy In America</i> , Volume 2 (Vintage Books 1840)	11
Jonathan Vanian, <i>IBM suspends advertising on X after report says ads ran next to antisemitic content</i> , CNBC (Nov. 16, 2023), https://www. cnn.com/2023/11/16/ibm-stops-advertising-on- x-after-report-says-ads-ran-by-nazi-content. html	9
